

Nos. 18-587, 18-588, 18-589

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, ACTING SECRETARY OF  
HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTIN JONATHAN BATALLA VIDAL, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court  
Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit And  
Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment To The United  
States Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit**

---

**Brief for DACA Recipient Respondents, Make the  
Road New York, County of Santa Clara, and  
Service Employees International Union Local 521**

---

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
ETHAN D. DETTMER  
JONATHAN N. SOLEIMANI  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000

MARK D. ROSENBAUM  
JUDY LONDON  
PUBLIC COUNSEL  
610 South Ardmore Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90005  
(213) 385-2977

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
STUART F. DELERY  
MATTHEW S. ROZEN  
ANDREW J. WILHELM  
SURIA M. BAHADUE  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
TOlson@gibsondunn.com

---

*Counsel for DACA Recipient Respondents in No. 18-587  
(Additional Captions and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)*

---

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,  
ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF  
COLORED PEOPLE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari Before Judgment To The  
United States Court Of Appeals For The  
District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

ERWIN CHEMERINSKY  
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA,  
BERKELEY SCHOOL OF LAW\*  
215 Boalt Hall  
Berkeley, CA 94720  
(510) 642-6483

LUIS CORTES ROMERO  
IMMIGRANT ADVOCACY & LITIGATION  
CENTER, PLLC  
19309 68th Avenue South,  
Suite R102  
Kent, WA 98032  
(253) 872-4730

LAURENCE H. TRIBE  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL\*  
1575 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-1767

LEAH M. LITMAN  
UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN  
LAW SCHOOL\*  
3226 Jeffries Hall  
Ann Arbor, MI 48109  
(734) 764-0549

*Additional Counsel for DACA Recipient Respondents in No. 18-587*

*\*Affiliation for identification purposes only*

MICHAEL J. WISHNIE  
MUNEER I. AHMAD  
MARISOL ORIHUELA  
JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL  
SERVICES ORGANIZATION  
P.O. Box 209090  
New Haven, CT 06520  
(203) 432-4800

TRUDY S. REBERT

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    DHS’s New Immigration Enforcement Policy Terminating DACA Is Judicially Reviewable.....	17
A.  The APA Does Not Bar Judicial Review .....	18
1.  DHS’s Action Is Not A Traditionally Unreviewable Nonenforcement Decision.....	18
2.  There Are Meaningful Standards For Judicial Review .....	21
B.  The INA Does Not Bar Judicial Review .....	28
II.  DHS Violated The APA By Failing To Engage In Reasoned Decisionmaking .....	29
A.  The Government Violated the APA By Failing To Explain Its Policy Change Or Acknowledge Its Prior Stance On DACA’s Legality.....	30
B.  The Government Violated the APA By Failing To Consider The Costs Of Its Decision Or The Interests Affected.....	33
C.  The Decision Violates the APA Because Its Central Legal Premise—That DACA Is Unlawful—Is Wrong .....	37

D. The Government's Other Proffered Rationales Do Not Justify DHS's Policy .....	48
1. Concerns About Litigation Risk Do Not Justify The Decision .....	48
2. Secretary Nielsen's Memorandum Does Not Justify The Decision.....	53
CONCLUSION .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	3, 39, 44
<i>Arpaio v. Obama</i> , 797 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	43
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	30, 33
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	48
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	38
<i>Capitol Sprinkler Inspection, Inc. v. Guest Servs., Inc.</i> , 630 F.3d 217 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	24, 53

<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	48
<i>Crane v. Johnson</i> , 783 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transp., Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	32
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	42
<i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 354 F. Supp. 3d 1094 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	54
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	30, 34
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	26, 35
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	23
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	19, 20, 22

<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers,</i> 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	23, 25
<i>INS v. St. Cyr,</i> 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	17
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez,</i> 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	28, 29
<i>Judulang v. Holder,</i> 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	27
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	37
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	22, 40
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	43
<i>M.G.U. v. Nielsen,</i> 325 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2018).....	54
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....	18, 19, 28
<i>Make the Road N.Y. v. U.S. Dep’t Homeland Sec., No. 1:18-cv-2445, ECF No. 63-1 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2019).....</i>	11, 50

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	22
<i>Mass. Trs. of E. Gas &amp; Fuel Assocs. v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 235 (1964).....	51, 53, 58
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	20
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015).....	26, 29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	34, 57
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	25
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n. of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	37, 48
<i>Ms. L. v. ICE</i> , 310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018) .....	54
<i>In re Nielsen</i> , No. 17-3345, ECF No. 171 (2d Cir. Dec. 27, 2017).....	10
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	41

<i>Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	5, 28, 29, 40, 41, 45
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	45
<i>Rutledge v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 292 (1996).....	33
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	29, 48
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	48
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 .....	43, 45
<i>Shieldalloy Metallurgical Corp. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 624 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>SPV-LS, LLC v. Transamerica Life Ins. Co.</i> , 912 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	8
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 328 F. Supp. 3d 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....	52
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)....	8, 21, 32, 44, 51, 52

<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	25, 43, 54
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....	42
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	42
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	40
<i>Walter O. Boswell Mem'l Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	42
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 361 (2018).....	17
<i>White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. EPA</i> , 748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	42
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(1) .....	18
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) .....	14, 18

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	10, 16, 27, 29, 47
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	27
5 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i).....	51
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	4, 28, 39
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1) .....	21
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) .....	39
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B) .....	38
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2) .....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	15, 28, 29
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	15, 28, 29, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3) .....	5, 41
8 U.S.C. § 1427 .....	51
8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2)-(4).....	6
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, Div. A, Tit. II, 121 Stat. 1844, 2051 .....	28
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, Pub. L. No. 114-113, Div. F, Tit. II, 129 Stat. 2242, 2497 .....	28
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109- 13, Div. B., § 201(c)(2)(B)(viii), 119 Stat. 302 (2005).....	6, 42

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No.  
107-56, § 423(b), 115 Stat. 361 .....41

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi) .....6, 38  
8 C.F.R. § 109.1(b)(6) (1982) .....5, 40, 41  
8 C.F.R. § 212.5 .....6  
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14) .....5, 38, 40  
42 C.F.R. § 417.422(h).....6, 38

**Other Authorities**

American Immigration Council,  
*Executive Grants of Temporary  
Immigration Relief, 1956-Present*  
(Oct. 2014),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y27k6qx8>.....4, 5, 46

Ana Gonzalez-Barrera, *Record Number  
of Deportations in 2012*, Pew  
Research Center (Jan. 24, 2014),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y292hjn>. .....47

Andorra Bruno et al., Cong. Research  
Serv., Analysis of June 15, 2012  
DHS Memorandum, *Exercising  
Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect  
to Individuals Who Came to the  
United States as Children* (July 13,  
2012) .....39

*DHS Secretary on Trump’s Reported  
Vulgar Comments, DACA Policy,  
CBS News (Jan. 16, 2018),  
<https://tinyurl.com/y8ekmzar> ..... 44*

H.R. Rep. No. 627, 100th Cong., 2d  
Sess. 6 (1988)..... 4

Jeffrey S. Passel & Mark Hugo Lopez,  
Pew Research Center, *Up to 1.7  
Million Unauthorized Immigrant  
Youth May Benefit from New  
Deportation Rules* (Aug. 14, 2012)..... 46
